An Act to appropriate to Rood & Whitmore the sum therein named. Chap. 365

> The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Rood & Whit-Sum appropriamore to be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four hundred and twenty-nine dollars and eighty cents in full payment for stationery, furnished State officers.

FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. DUNCAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved March 15th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to appropriate to C. Latham Sholes a sum therein named:

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

"Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to C. Latham Sum appropriated. Sholes, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three thousand dollars (\$3000 00), in part payment for printing the journals of the Senate and Assembly of the Legislature of the State of Wisconsin for the year 1851, and of the laws passed at said session.

Condition of appropriation.

. . . P

ted.

Chap. 366

SEC. 2. No portion of the sum appropriated by the first section of this act shall be drawn from the treasury by the said C. Latham Sholes, until his contract shall have been complied with, and the laws and journals contracted for by him shall have been deposited with the Secretary of State.

FREDERICK W. HORN.

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved, March 15th, 1851. **NELSON DEWEY.** 

An Act appropriating to Jerome R. Bingham's sum of money therein named. Chap. 367

> The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Jerome R. Sum appropria-Bingham, to be paid out of any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifty-one dollars and seventy-two cents, in full, for Clerk's fees in State suits in the Supreme Court, during terms from January, 1850, to Decem-

ted.

## 1851----Снар. 367---369.

ber, 1850, inclusive, and for other services as Clerk of said -\$ 15 Court during the year 1850. FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. DUNCAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate, Approved March 15th, 1851. NFLSON DEWEY. An fact to appropriate to Bobert B. Wentworth the sum therein named. Chap. 368 The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Sengte and Assembly, do enact as follows; SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Robert B. Sum appropria-Wentworth, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four thousand four hundred and sixtyfive dollars and seventy four cents, in full, for doing the incidental printing of the Legislature for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty one. FREDERICK W. HORN. Speaker of the Assembly. DUNCAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved, March 15, 1851. ų., NELSON DEWEY. An Act to pay the Chaplains employed during the present session of the Legislature. Chap. 369 The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senare and Assembly, do enact as follows : SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to be paid out of Sums appropriany money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, as full pay for services as Chaplains during the present session of the Legislature : To Wesley Latten the sum of fifty dollars. To Wesley Latten . To Charles Lord the sum of fifty dollars. Charles Lord. To — Woodward the sum of fifty dollars. - Woodward And to the Reverend Father Elchman the sum of fifty dollars. Rev. Father FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. DUNCAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved, March 15th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

> • u • Frances - Co

395